

PERTH, WEDNESDAY, 4 JANUARY 2017 No. 3 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 1.00 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Local Government Act 1995

Local Government (Shire of Exmouth – Suspension and Appointment of Commissioner) Order 2017

Made by the Minister and by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

This order is the *Local Government (Shire of Exmouth – Suspension and Appointment of Commissioner) Order 2017.*

2. Commencement

This order comes into operation on the day on which it is published in the *Gazette*.

3. Council suspended

- (1) Under section 8.15C(2)(c) of the Act, the Minister suspends the council of the Shire of Exmouth.
- (2) Under section 8.15C(2)(d) of the Act, the Minister requires each member of the council of the Shire of Exmouth to undertake governance training in the responsibilities and functions of a council, with the training to focus on the statutory compliance duties of local government and to be of a standard and kind determined by the Departmental CEO.

4. Commissioner appointed

Under sections 8.30 and 2.39(1) of the Act, the Governor appoints Ian Ross Fletcher as commissioner of the Shire of Exmouth.

P. MILES, Minister for Local Government.

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.